

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 3, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr.

RESOLUTION NO. 129-2020

APPROVING RESOLUTION 52, S-2019 OF THE MAPANDAN, SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF PANGASINAN. ENTITLED "AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 159, S-2018, ALSO KNOWN AS "APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM NO. 2 CY 2018 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAPANDAN" AND DECLARING TO THE EFFECT AS SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM NO. 2 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAPANDAN, PANGASINAN OF THE IMPROVEMENT/EXTENSION OF **PUBLIC** BARANGAY **POBLACION** AND CONSTRUCTION MOTORPOOL AND RC WALL FENCE AT THE BACK OF THE MUNICIPAL ABATTOIR IN THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P28,500,000.00)"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Mapandan, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 52, Series of 2019 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said resolution and found out that the Municipal Development Council – Executive Committee of Mapandan, Pangasinan has prepared the municipality's Supplemental Annual Investment Program for CY 2019. This was endorsed by the Council thru MDC Resolution No. 05, S-2019 dated October 23, 2019 to the Sangguniang Bayan for approval. The Sangguniang Bayan approved said endorsement through Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 52, S-2019 dated November 28, 2019;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 129-2020 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Annual Investment Program has an investment of P28,500,000.00, it deals with the realignment of funds/borrowings of the LGU to cover the cost/implementation of new projects, to wit:

FROM:

Project	Cost	
1. Purchase of lot	P1,700,000.00	water to see you
Rehabilitation/Improvement/Construction of MRF	P19,600,000.00	
Acquisitions of Heavy Equipment a) backhoe with loader		
b) mini dumptrucks (2)	P3,700,000.00	
	P3,500,000.00	
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS	P28,500,000.00	

TO:

Project	Cost
Improvement/Extension of Public Market at Barangay Poblacion, Mapandan, Pangasinan	P15,600,000.00
2. Construction of Motorpool and RC Wall at the back of Mapandan Abattoir	P12,900,000.00
TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS	P28,500,000.00

WHEREAS, based on SB Resolution No. 52, S-2019, the reason of change in project titles was due to strong opposition of the barangay residents and the legal findings of DENR on the previously proposed projects;

WHEREAS, funding support for the Supplemental AIP No. 2 is embodied in Supplemental Budget No. 2, CY 2019 of the LGU, and enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan through Appropriation Ordinance No. 4, S-2019 dated December 16, 2019;

WHEREAS, however, since the projects will be funded by a loan from the Land Bank of the Philippines, changes in project titles should be properly coordinated with the said bank;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 129-2020 Page 3

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Jose G. Peralta, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 52, S-2019 of the Sangguniang Bayan of **Mapandan**, Pangasinan, entitled "Amending Resolution No. 159, S-2018, also known as "Approving the Supplemental Annual Investment Program No. 2 Cy 2018 of the Municipality of Mapandan" and declaring to the effect as Supplemental Annual Investment Program No. 2 of the Municipality of Mapandan, Pangasinan of the improvement/extension of public market at Barangay Poblacion and construction of motorpool and RC wall fence at the back of the Municipal Abattoir in the amount of Twenty-Eight Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (P28,500,000.00)";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Mapandan, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



